MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY



Alcohol and Gambling Enforcement

Bureau of Criminal Apprehension

Driver and Vehicle Services

Emergency Communication Networks

Homeland Security and Emergency Management

> Minnesota State Patrol

Office of Communications

Office of Justice Programs

Office of Pipeline Safety

Office of Traffic Safety

State Fire Marshal

Office of the Commissioner

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1000, Bremer Tower, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5000 Phone: 651/201-7160 FAX: 651/297-5728 TTY: 651/282-6555 Internet: dps.mn.gov

February 12, 2024

Via Email

Representative Kelly Moller, Chair Public Safety Finance and Policy Committee rep.kelly.moller@house.mn.gov

Via Email

Representative Paul Novotny Republican Lead Public Safety Finance and Policy Committee rep.paul.novotny@house.mn.gov

Via Email

Representative Frank Hornstein, Chair Transportation Finance and Policy Committee rep.frank.hornstein@house.mn.gov

Via Email

Representative John Petersburg Republican Lead Transportation Finance and Policy Committee rep.john.petersburg@house.mn.gov

Via Email

Senator Ron Latz, Chair Judiciary and Public Safety Committee sen.ron.latz@senate.mn

Via Email

Senator Warren Limmer Ranking Minority Member Judiciary and Public Safety Committee sen.warren.limmer@senate.mn

Via Email

Senator Scott Dibble, Chair Transportation Committee sen.scott.dibble@senate.mn

Via Email

Senator John R. Jasinski Ranking Minority Member Transportation Committee sen.john.jasinski@senate.mn

Re: Annual Submission of Rulemaking Docket and Official Rulemaking Record

Dear Legislators:

Minn. Stat. § 14.166 (a) directs state agencies to report to you regarding any pending rulemaking projects and any rules that were adopted during the previous calendar year. This report includes information for calendar year 2023.

The Department of Public Safety (DPS) did not adopt any rules during calendar year 2023. DPS has one pending rulemaking proceeding on its rulemaking docket. The proceeding is on the department's program for reimbursing public safety officers and heads of agencies and entities who buy soft body armor. The rule is in response to the

legislature's expansion of the program to include firefighters and emergency medical service providers.

The department published a Request for Comments on August 21, 2023, and plans to complete the rule by the end of 2024.

You can find information on the rulemaking proceeding and the department's rulemaking docket on the department's website (https://dps.mn.gov/Pages/rulemaking.aspx#search=rulemaking).

Additionally, you may track rulemaking proceedings by using the revisor's Rule Status System (<u>https://www.revisor.mn.gov/rules/status</u>/).

Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 3.197, the cost to prepare this report was about \$30.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 651-201-7170 or <u>kim.parker@state.mn.us</u>.

Kim Parker General Counsel 651.201.7170

cc. Chris Steller, Legislative Reference Library